

No. 79978-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRENDA LEONE KING

Appellant

MICHAEL STEPHEN KING

Respondent.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Involved Party

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2007 MAY -9 A 8:08
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK
RC

corrected

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT MICHAEL KING

BRADLEY K. CROSTA
WSBA #10571
Attorney for Respondent

Kenneth G. Christensen
WSBA #13454
Associated on the Brief

CROSTA AND BATEMAN
999 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 2525
SEATTLE, WA 98104-4089
(206) 224-0900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. Statement of the Case..... 2

 A. Nature of the Case..... 2

 B. Facts Particularly Relevant to Brenda King’s Request
 for Appointed Counsel..... 8

 1. Brenda King’s Motion for New Trial..... 8

 2. Absence of Proof Regarding Alleged Indigent
 Status..... 9

 3. Ms. King’s Conduct During Trial..... 10

 4. Brenda King’s Dilatory Efforts to Obtain
 Legal Aid..... 10

III. Argument..... 13

 A. The Judge below correctly deferred the issue of
 appointment of counsel to the Legislature, as neither the
 Washington State nor the Federal Constitution provide a
 right to appointment of counsel for indigent parties in
 dissolution proceedings..... 13

 B. Ms. King refused assistance of pro bono counsel to
 move for a continuance of trial to further seek appointed or
 pro bono counsel, and then refused to seek such relief
 herself; to seek similar relief now, after additional dilatory
 conduct, ignores her children’s’ interest in a timely and
 stable determination of their residence and the father’s
 interest in the care and custody of their children..... 21

C. Neither the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution, nor Article I, Sec. 3 of the Washington Constitution require appointment of counsel in private marital dissolution actions	24
D. The Equal Protection Clauses of the State and Federal Constitutions Do Not Apply to Marital Dissolution Proceedings.	32
E. Appellant’s argument based on incorporation of ancient common law into Article I Section 10 of the Washington State Constitution, is inapposite and disingenuous.	35
F. There is no basis for new trial pursuant to Civil Rule 59.....	39
IV. CONCLUSION.....	40

The right which Appellant seeks does not exist in American jurisprudence. Its promulgation by this Court would usurp traditional legislative functions, no matter how appealing the simplistic solution to the problem of meeting the legal needs of lower income people. Furthermore, the solution which Appellant seeks is not timely and can only increase the suffering of the other parties to this case, the children and the father, by ignoring their equally fundamental interests. The ruling of the trial court should be affirmed.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> (1971) 401 U.S. 371, 28 L. Ed. 2d 113, 91 S.Ct. 780	16
<i>Calhoun v. Calhoun</i> , No. CA95-11-024, 1996 WL 307128 (Ohio App. June 10, 1996)	18
<i>Campos v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 75 Wn.App. 379, 880 P.2d 543 (1994)	33
<i>Cooper v. Reynolds</i> , 48 Wn. 2d 108, 291 P. 2d 657 (1955)	36
Custody of Halls, 126 Wash. App. 599, 109 P. 3d 15 (2005)	14, 15, 24
<i>Dennis v. Moses</i> , 18 Wash. 537, 52 P. 333 (1898)	38
Dependency of CRB, 62 Wash. App. 608, 814 P. 2d 1197 (1991)	15, 26
<i>Flores v. Flores</i> , 598 P.2d 893 (AK 1979)	18
<i>Frase v. Barnhart</i> , 379 Md. 100, 840 A.2d 114 (2003)	36
<i>Gibbs v. Gibbs</i> , 1997 OK Civ App 29, 941 P.2d 1014	17
<i>Gideon v. Wainright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 334, 83 S. Ct. 792, 9 L. Ed. 2d 799 (1963)	9, 10
<i>Haller v Haller</i> , 168 Mich. App. 198, 423 N.W.2d 617 (1988)	17
<i>Harmon v. Harmon</i> , 1997 OK 91, 943 P.2d 599 (Okla. 1997)	17
<i>In re Dependency of Grove</i> , 127 Wn.2d 221, 897 P.2d 1252 (1995)	13, 14, 21, 24
<i>In re Harris</i> , 98 Wn.2d 276, 654 P.2d 109 (1982)	26

<i>In re Infant Child Skinner</i> , 97 Wn.App. 108, 982 P.2d 670 (1999)	35
<i>In re Luscier</i> , 84 Wn. 2d 135, 524 P. 2d 906 (1974)	14, 15, 26, 34
<i>In re Marriage of Smith</i> , 537 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 1995)	17
<i>In re Myricks</i> , 85 Wn. 2d 252, 533 P. 2d 841 (1975)	14, 15, 18, 26
<i>In re Smiley</i> , 36 N.Y. 2d 433, 330 N.E. 2d 53 (1975)	19, 20, 21
<i>Jacox v. Jacox</i> , 43 A.D. 2d 716, 350 NY.S. 2d 435 (1973)	18
<i>Kiddie v. Kiddie</i> , 563 P.2d 139 (Okla. 1977)	17, 23
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Social Servs. of Durham County</i> , 452 U.S. 18, 101 S.Ct. 2153, 68 L.Ed.2d 640 (1981)	25, 26, 28, 20, 31
<i>Mallard v. United States District Court</i> , 490 U.S. 296, 109 S. Ct. 1814, 104 L. Ed. 2d 318 (1989)	36
<i>Marriage of Jannot</i> , 149 Wn. 2d 123, 65 P. 3d 664 (2003)	22
<i>Matter of Sullivan (Alesi)</i> , 297 N.Y. 190, 78 N.E. 2d 467	19
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976)	25, 26, 27, 30
<i>McGee v. McGee</i> , 180 Misc. 2d 575, 694 N.Y.S. 2d 269 (1999)	31
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102, 117 S. Ct. 555, 136 L. Ed. 2d 473 (1996)	18
<i>Oldfield v. Cobbett</i> , 41 Eng. Rep. 765 (1845)	37

<i>People v. Witenski</i> , 15 N.Y. 2d 392, 397, 259 N.Y.S. 2d 413	19
<i>Poll v. Poll</i> , 256 Neb. 46, 588 N.W. 2d 583 (1999)	16, 24, 31, 32, 34
<i>Roth v. Roth</i> , 65 Ohio App. 3d 768, 585 N.E.2d 482 (1989)	17
<i>Seattle School District No. 1 v. State</i> , 90 Wn. 2d 476, 585 P. 2d 71 (1978)	38
<i>South v. South</i> , No. 02A01-9703-CV-00054, 1997 WL 426975 (Tenn. App. July 30, 1997)	17
<i>State ex rel. A.N.C. v. Grenley</i> , 91 Wn.App. 919, 932, 959 P.2d 1130 (1998)	35
<i>State ex rel. Sigler v. Sigler</i> , 85 Wn.App. 329, 334, P.2d 710 (1977)	33
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn. 2d 54, 720 P. 2d 808 (1986)	31, 32, 38
<i>State v. Schaaf</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987)	33
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509, No. 02-1667 (Slip Op. May 17, 2004)	21
<i>Tetro v. Tetro</i> , 86 Wn. 2d 252, 544 P. 2d 17 (1975)	20
<i>Witters v. State Commission for the Blind</i> , 112 Wn. 2d 363, 771 P. 2d 1119 (1989)	38
<u><i>Wildermuth v. Wildermuth</i></u> , 14 Wash. App. 442, 542 P. 2d 463 (1975)	15

STATUTES:

11 Henry VII c.12 (1494)	35, 36, 37
Civil Rule 59	39
RAP 2.5(a).	40
RCW 13.34.180	28
RCW 26.09.002	20
RCW 26.09.184	27
RCW 26.09.260	15, 28
RCW 26.10	33
RCW 26.10.160	28
RCW 26.10.190	29
RCW 26.33	35
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 42-351 (Cum. Supp. 1996)	18, 34
McKinney Family Court Act Sect. 262 (N.Y.) (1999)	31
Washington State Constitution, Article I Section 10	35
Washington Constitution Article I, Sections 7 and 19	38
Washington Constitution Article I, Section 3	24
U. S. Constitution, Article 1	36

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

<u>Jowitt's Dictionary of the English Law</u> , London, 1977,	37
Maguire, <u>Poverty and Civil Litigation</u> , 36 Harv. L. Rev.	38

361 (1923)

Perluss, Washington's Constitutional Right to Counsel in Civil Cases: Access to Justice v. Fundamental Interest, Vol. II, Issue II, at pp. 590-591, note 122 37

Washington Supreme Court, Task Force on Civil Equal Justice Funding, The Washington State Civil Legal Needs Study (Sept. 2003) 30

Washington Supreme Court, Task Force on Civil Equal Justice Funding, Quantifying the Additional Revenue Needed to Address the Unmet Civil Legal Needs of Poor and Vulnerable People in Washington State, a p. 17, Section E (May, 2004) 20, 21, 31, 30
